
 
County Offices 

Newland 
Lincoln 

LN1 1YL 
 

19 May 2023 
 

Environment and Economy Scrutiny Committee 
 

A meeting of the Environment and Economy Scrutiny Committee will be held on Tuesday, 30 
May 2023 at 10.00 am in the Council Chamber, County Offices, Newland, Lincoln LN1 1YL for 
the transaction of the business set out on the attached Agenda.  
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Debbie Barnes OBE 
Chief Executive 
 
 
Membership of the Environment and Economy Scrutiny Committee (11 Members of the 
Council) 
 
Councillors I D Carrington (Chairman), M A Griggs (Vice-Chairman), Mrs A M Austin, A J Baxter, 
M D Boles, I G Fleetwood, A G Hagues, H Spratt, G J Taylor, L Wootten and R Wootten 
 
 

Public Document Pack





ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AGENDA 
TUESDAY, 30 MAY 2023 

 
 
Item Title 

 
Pages  

 
1  Apologies for Absence/Replacement Members  

 
 

 
2  Declarations of Members' Interests  

 
 

 
3  Minutes of the previous meeting held on 11 April 2023  

 
5 - 12 

 
4  Announcements by the Chairman, Executive Councillors and Lead 

Officers  
 

 

 
5  Scrutiny Panel B - Agriculture Sector Supports in Lincolnshire Scrutiny 

Review  
(To receive a report from Councillor Gary Taylor, Chairman of Scrutiny 
Panel B, Vanessa Strange, Head of Infrastructure Investment, and Kiara 
Chatziioannou, Scrutiny Officer, on the findings and outcomes of 
Scrutiny Panel B: Agriculture Sector Supports in Lincolnshire Scrutiny 
Review. This decision is due to be considered by the Executive on 4th July 
2023) 
 

13 - 236 

 
6  LCC Business Centres and Economic Development Portfolio - 

Performance Report  
(To receive a report from Simon Wright, Regeneration and Portfolio 
Manager, Economic Infrastructure which provides an update to the 
Committee on the performance of the Council’s portfolio of business 
centres and industrial units including occupancy levels and tenant 
feedback on the suitability of the Council’s premises to support the 
needs of small businesses).   
  
 

237 - 240 

 
7  Environment and Economy Scrutiny Committee Work Programme  

(To receive a report by Kiara Chatziioannou, Scrutiny Officer, which 
enables the Committee to comment on the content of its work 
programme for the coming year to ensure that scrutiny activity is 
focussed where it can be of greatest benefit) 
 

241 - 248 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
Democratic Services Officer Contact Details  
 
Name: Jess Wosser-Yates 

 
Direct Dial 07387 133753 

 
E Mail Address jess.wosser-yates@lincolnshire.gov.uk 

 
Please note:  for more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting 
 

• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 

 
Contact details set out above. 
 
Please note: This meeting will be broadcast live on the internet and access can be 
sought by accessing Agenda for Environment and Economy Scrutiny Committee on 
Tuesday, 30th May, 2023, 10.00 am (moderngov.co.uk) 
 
All papers for council meetings are available on: 
https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/council-business/search-committee-records 
 
 

https://lincolnshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=548&MId=7348&Ver=4
https://lincolnshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=548&MId=7348&Ver=4
https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/council-business/search-committee-records


  1 

 
 ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE 
 11 APRIL 2023 

 

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR I D CARRINGTON (CHAIRMAN) 
 
Councillors M A Griggs (Vice-Chairman), A J Baxter, M D Boles, I G Fleetwood, A G Hagues, 
Mrs J E Killey, L Wootten, R Wootten and N Sear. 
 
Officers in attendance:- 
 
Justin Brown (Assistant Director Growth), Tracy Johnson (Senior Scrutiny Officer), Mick King 
(Head of Economic Infrastructure), Marianne Marshall (Communications) (Strategic 
Communications Lead), Nicole Hilton (Assistant Director - Communities) (remote) and Chris 
Miller (Head of Environment), Rachel Stamp (Waste Partnership and Projects Manager) and 
Jess Wosser-Yates (Democratic Services Officer). 
 
44     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS 

 
It was reported that, under regulation 13 of the Local Government Committee and Political 
Groups Regulation 1990, Councillor N Sear replaced Councillor H Spratt for this meeting. 
 
45     DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 

 
There were no interests declared at this point in proceedings. 
 
46     MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 28 FEBRUARY 2023 

 
RESOLVED 

  
That the minutes from the last meeting on 28 February 2023 are approved and 

signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 
47     ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE CHAIRMAN, EXECUTIVE COUNCILLORS AND LEAD 

OFFICERS 
 

The Chairman informed Members that the inaugural meeting for the Motorhomes and Campervans 
Working Group was held on 8 March and was exploring the potential to enhance the current 
proposition for motor home tourism in Lincolnshire given the significant economic incentive to 
appeal to this market segment. The second meeting was anticipated at the end of April to explore 
evidence and outcomes from tourist operators and key contributors within the sector. The report 
outlining the outcomes and recommendations from the Group was to be considered by the 

Committee on 30th May. 

  

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



2 
ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
11 APRIL 2023 
 
The Executive Councillor for Economic Development, Environment and Planning made the following 
announcements: 

•   The trading position of businesses was improving nationally and locally; 60% of local 
businesses felt confident they would reach financial targets.  

•       The Lincolnshire Growth Hub continued to support to local businesses. The initial six months 
of the Made Smarter Industrial Digitisation programme for manufacturers was completed by 
LCC on behalf of the East Midlands Cluster, and interest had been registered from a range of 
small to medium enterprises (SME) manufac
[...]
 groups. 

•       The decision on the proposal was exclusive to residents in the form of a direct vote. 
•       Members questioned what infrastructure would be required to support new residents in 

Theddlethorpe who were employed at the facility. The Assistant Director -Growth informed 
work was being undertaken to ensure they could effectively travel to work, their homes 
would be protected from flooding, and that there would be a business supply chain to work 
with other local businesses.  

•       Further parallels were drawn between this proposal and the Tokamak fusion facility in terms 
of required technical business support, skills, and job creation. It was noted that 
opportunities to receive support for both services may overlap. 

o   Members questioned whether a carbon capture operation would be mutually 

exclusive with the nuclear facility, or whether they could coexist on the same site; it 

was noted that the two sponsoring organisations had conversed, but the outcome 

was unknown.  

RESOLVED 
1.     That the Committee reviews and comments on the progress of the Community Partnership 

and notes that its public engagement programme will continue throughout the siting process 

of the disposal facility; and 

2.     That the Committee supports the work being carried out to take advantage of the 

opportunities for investment in strategic infrastructure and for employment and business 

supply chains. 

  

49     ENERGY FOR GROWTH - ENERGY OPTIONS ANALYSIS FOR GREATER LINCOLNSHIRE - 
INTERIM REPORT 
 

The Committee received an interim report from Mick King, Head of Economic Infrastructure on 
Energy Options Analysis for Greater Lincolnshire. The following matters were reported: 

•       The Greater Lincolnshire Infrastructure Group (IG) commissioned a report from Rider Levett 
Bucknall to identify the Key Lines of Enquiry (KLOEs) and assessed the ability of the energy 
approach identified to meet the demand from growth immediately and over the n
[...]
commercially 
viable net zero carbon emission development. There were numerous sustainable urban 
extensions (SUEs) in the county, and developments that were early in the planning process 
could incorporate SUEs. 

•       Members raised questions about the capacity of the power grid and limits to infrastructure, 
and the Head of Economic Infrastructure assured that regulated maps had been produced on 
the supply and demand of the grid and were well received. Additionally, grid capacity would 
be a key outcome explored in the final report. 

•       The Executive Councillor for Economic Development, Environment and Planning welcomed 
LCCs commitment to net zero, and noted numerous applications had been received to 
develop solar farms and other renewable energy projects across Lincolnshire. He encouraged 
similar developments in the south of England too.  

•       The cost of the commissioned work from RLB was commercially sensitive if disclosed, 
consequently the Head of Economic Infrastructure agreed to seek advice and circulate 
further detail if possible. 
  

RESOLVED 
1.     That the Committee reviews and comments on the Interim Report on the Energy Options 

Analysis for Greater Lincolnshire. 

 
50     WASTE ENGAGEMENT INITIATIVES 

 

Page 9



6 
ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
11 APRIL 2023 
 
The Committee received a report from Rachel Stamp, Waste Partnership and Projects Manager, on 
the various public engagement initiatives for waste in Lincolnshire. It was reported that: 

•       The Environment Act was anticipated to lead to the most prominent changes in the service 
for decades. 

•       The service was working closely with the Lincolnshire Waste Partnership (LWP) to prioritise 
the waste hierarchy and fulfil objectives of waste management strategies. 

•       The twin-stream rollout of paper and card collection demonstrated that the public were 
willing to adapt their behaviour and that waste engagement initiatives changed percepti
[...]
eed that suppliers should reduce consumer item 
packaging, and consideration should be given to the materials used. She also informed 
Members that the behavioural shift required by residents to reduce bin capacity would take 
15-20 years, therefore any plans to do were very far from implementation. 
  

RESOLVED 
1.     That the Committee reviews the contents of the report. 

Page 11



8 
ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
11 APRIL 2023 
 

2.     That the Committee is assured that action is being taken that allows Lincolnshire County 

Council to meet objectives defined within the Joint Municipal Waste Strategy and help 

contribute towards the Lincolnshire Waste Partnership objective of ‘seeking the best 

environmental option to provide innovative, customer friendly waste management solutions 

that give value for money to Lincolnshire’. 

  

52     ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 
 

Consideration was given to a report by Tracy Johnson, Senior Scrutiny Officer, which invited the 
Committee to consider and comment on the content of its own work programme for the year to 
ensure that scrutiny activity was focused where it can be of greatest benefit. 
Since the publication of the agenda, there were two pre-decision items added to the agenda for 

meeting due to be held on 12th September 2023: 

•       A report on Waste Transfer Station Improvements 
•       Food Waste Disposal Procurement. 

  
The outcomes and recommendations from the reviews undertaken by Scrutiny Panels A - Town 
Centres Improvement and B – Agricultural Sector Support were scheduled for the 30 May meeting, as 
well as the outcomes and recommendations from the Motorhomes and Campervans Working Group.  
  
RESOLVED 

1.     That the work programme be approved 
  

 
The meeting closed at 12.07 pm 

Page 12



     
 

Open Report on behalf of Andy Gutherson - Executive Director for Place 

 

Report to: Environment and Economy Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 30 May 2023 

Subject: Scrutiny Panel B - Agriculture Sector Supports in Lincolnshire 
Scrutiny Review 

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

This item invites the Environment and Economy Scrutiny Committee to consider a report 
regarding the Agriculture Sector Supports in Lincolnshire Scrutiny Review. 
 
This decision is due to be considered by the Executive on 04 July 2023. The views of the 
Scrutiny Committee will be reported to the Executive as part of his consideration of this 
item. 
 

 

Actions Required: 

That the Environment and Economy Scrutiny Committee: - 
 

(1) considers the attached report and determines whether the Committee 
supports the recommendations to the Executive as set out in the report.   

 
(2) agrees any additional comments to be passed on to the Executive in 

relation to this item. 
 

 
1. Background 
 
The Executive are due to consider the Agriculture Sector Supports in Lincolnshire Scrutiny 
Review on 04 July 2023. The full report to the Executive is attached at Appendix 1 to this 
report. 
 
2. Conclusion 

Following consideration of the attached report, the Committee is requested to consider 
whether it supports the recommendations in the report and whether it wishes to make 
any additional comments to the Executive.  Comments from the Committee will be 
reported to the Executive. 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



3. Consultation 
 
The Environment and Economy Scrutiny Committee is being consulted on the proposed 
decision of the Executive which will be considered on 04 July 2023.  
 
4. Appendices 
 

These are listed below and attached at the back of the report 

Appendix A Report to the Executive on Agriculture Sector Supports in Lincolnshire 
Scrutiny Review. 

 
5. Background Papers 
 
No background papers within the meaning of section 100D of the Local Government Act 
1972 were used in the preparation of this Report. 
 
 
This report was written by Kiara Chatziioannou, Scrutiny Officer, who can be contacted on 

075
[...]
HORSES

P
age 220



POULTRY

P
age 221



Total Poultry, 2021

16,108,175
11.4% of England Total

TOTAL POULTRY

P
age 222



3%

31%
24%

13%
7%

23%

TOTAL POULTRY ACROSS LINCOLNSHIRE

Boston

East Lindsey

Lincoln & North 

Kesteven 

South Holland

South Kesteven

West Lindsey

-14.7%

38.2%

-25.5%

222.2%

79.9%

30.1%

P
age 223



Total Laying and 

Breeding Flock, 2021

2,939,487
8.8% of England Total

LAYING AND BREEDING FLOCK

P
age 224



Total Broilers, 2021

12,191,559
12.5% of England Total

BROILERS

P
age 225



Total Turkeys, 2021

622,953
17.3% of England Total

TURKEYS

P
age 226



Total Ducks, 2021

239,012
12.5% of England Total

DUCKS

P
age 227



Total Geese, 2021

473
0.4% of England Total

GEESE

P
age 228



FARM WATER USAGE

P
age 229



FARM USAGE BY WATER SOURCE

Source: Farm Business Survey

P
age 230



FARM USAGE BY FARM TYPE AND WATER SOURCE, 2015/16

Source: Farm Business Survey

P
age 231



FARM USAGE BY REGION AND WATER SOURCE, 2015/16

Source: Farm Business Survey

P
age 232



AVERAGE PROPORTION OF WATER USED

Source: Farm Business Survey

P
age 233



AVERAGE PROPORTION OF WATER USED BY FARM TYPE, 

2015/16

Source: Farm Business Survey

P
age 234



AVERAGE PROPORTION OF WATER USED BY REGION, 2015/16

Source: Farm Business Survey

P
age 235



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 

Open Report on behalf of Andy Gutherson, Executive Director of Place 

 

Report to: Environment and Economy Scrutiny Commitee 

Date: 30 May 2023 

Subject: 
LCC Business Centres and Economic Development Portfolio - 
Performance Report  

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

The purpose of this paper is to provide summary information to members of the 
Environment and Economy Scrutiny Committee regarding the performance of the 
Council's portfolio of business centres and industrial units including occupancy levels 
and tenant feedback on the suitability of our premises to support the needs of small 
businesses. 

 
 

Actions Required: 

This paper is presented for information purposes. 
 
Members are asked to note the contents accordingly and comment on the 
appropriateness of the measures used to review the performance of the Council's 
portfolio of business premises. In particular, the feedback provided by our tenants 
following a detailed engagement exercise and other units of measurement such as 
occupancy levels etc. 

 

 
1. Background 
 

Introduction 

The Economic Infrastructure Portfolio Team is responsible for managing 218 council 
owned properties, most of which are let to small businesses as “incubator space” to 
encourage economic growth and support job creation across the county.  

The portfolio is located across 24 estates in 18 towns and includes small workshops, 
industrial units and 156 offices across six serviced office buildings located in 
Gainsborough, Holbeach, Market Deeping, Lincoln and Skegness, in five of these centres 
we provide a managed reception and other support facilities.   
 
On 29th November 2022, members of the Environment and Economy Scrutiny Committee 
endorsed the Economic Infrastructure Lettings Strategy which sets out clear guidance on 
how suitable tenants are to be selected and other technical considerations to ensure that 

Page 237

Agenda Item 6



 

the portfolio is managed effectively and in accordance with the Council’s primary 
objective of facilitating economic growth and prosperity and providing support and a 
professional environment for small and “start up” businesses.  
 
Tenant Engagement 
 
Officers have regular contact with tenants in order to ensure that we are providing a high-
quality service and to deal with day-to-day issues that arise. 
 
In the last quarter of 2022/23, officers conducted several structured meetings with 
tenants in order to capture feedback on the performance of the portfolio, it’s suitability to 
meet the needs of our tenants and what improvements would be desirable. 
 
In particular, 
[...]
s as appropriate. 
 

Page 238



 

² Following this feedback we will accelerate our plans to develop a programme of 
networking and business to business events to support our tenants and assist them to 
grow their businesses. We are also finalising a detailed Communications Plan for our 
portfolio. 
 
Occupancy levels 
The percentage of lettable area (sq. ft) let is used to monitor performance at individual 
locations.  A summary of the current dashboard shows the following: 
 

Premises Occupancy (%) Tenants (no.) 

Business centres 75.5 92 

Industrial 93.4 44 

Miscellaneous 98.0 11 

 
Economic Performance 
The portfolio has a total rent roll of circa £1.3million per annum and generates a small 

operating surplus that is used to promote, manage, maintain and invest in the portfolio.  

The success of the portfolio is also considered to rest in the wider benefits of improving 

the local economy and creating economic growth. For example, by offering flexible lease 

terms to attract small businesses and encouraging them to grow. This degree of flexibility 

is unlikely to be matched by the private sector which traditionally relies on maximising 

long term rental income. 

Other recent achievements 

In the last 12 months the Team has enjoyed several successes including: 

• Supporting the completion of a major refurbishment of the Eventus Business 
Centre in Market Deeping resulting in the creation of an extra 2,365 sq ft of 
lettable space, five new offices and a more efficient layout. 

• Introduction of new property management software which will support the team 
to provide a high quality service to our tenants. 

• Leasing space to five new businesses at the new managed work space in Holbech 
since it opened in July 2022. 

 
Summary 
 
The “structured interview” format of engaging with our tenants was an effective way to 
obtain valuable feedback and to measure our performance.  
Many respondents confirmed that LCC’s premises met their business needs an
[...]
 Papers 
 
No background papers within Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 were used 
in the preparation of this report. 
 
This report was written by Simon Wright, who can be contacted on 01522 550599 or 
simon.wright@lincolnshire.gov.uk. 

 

Page 240



 
 

Open Report on behalf of Andrew Crookham, Executive Director - Resources 

Report to: Environment and Economy Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 30 May 2023 

Subject: Environment and Economy Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

This item enables the Committee to consider and comment on the content of its work 
programme for the year to ensure that scrutiny activity is focused where it can be of 
greatest benefit. The work programme will be reviewed at each meeting of the 
Committee to ensure that its contents are still relevant and will add value to the work of 
the Council and partners.  

 

Actions Required: 

Members of the Committee are invited to review the work programme and highlight any 
additional scrutiny activity which could be included for consideration in the work 
programme. 

 
1. Background 
  
Overview and Scrutiny should be positive, constructive, independent, fair and open. The 

scrutiny process should be challenging, as its aim is to identify areas for improvement. 

Scrutiny activity should be targeted, focused and timely and include issues of corporate and 

local importance, where scrutiny activity can influence and add value. 

All members of overview and scrutiny committees are encouraged to bring forward important 

items of community interest to the committee whilst recognising that not all items will be 

taken up depending on available resource. 

Members are encouraged to highlight items that could be included for consideration in the 

work programme.   

Page 241

Agenda Item 7



2. Work Programme 

30 May 2023 

Item Contributor 

1.  Scrutiny Panel B: Agriculture Sector 
Support Review – Report Overview/ 
Outcomes an
[...]
e previous meeting held on 11 April 2023
	5 Scrutiny Panel B - Agriculture Sector Supports in Lincolnshire Scrutiny Review
	5.1 Appendix A - Scrutiny Panel B Final Report
	5.1 Scrutiny Panel B - Agricultural Sector Supports Review Report - Scrutiny Report
	5.2 Appendix A - Agriculture Across Lincolnshire


	6 LCC Business Centres and Economic Development Portfolio - Performance Report
	7 Environment and Economy Scrutiny Committee Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


  1 

 
 ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE 
 30 MAY 2023 

 
PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR I D CARRINGTON (CHAIRMAN) 
 
Councillors M A Griggs (Vice-Chairman), Mrs A M Austin, A J Baxter, H Spratt, G J Taylor, 
L Wootten and R Wootten 
 
Councillors   , attended the meeting as observers 
 
Officers in attendance:- 
 
Justin Brown (Assistant Director Growth), Kiara Chatziioannou (Scrutiny Officer), Mick King 
(Head of Economic Infrastructure), Marianne Marshall (Communications) (Strategic 
Communications Lead), Chris Miller (Head of Environment) and Simon Wright (Principal 
Officer (Regeneration)) 
  
1     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS 

 
It was reported that under Regulation 13 of the Local Government Committee and Political 
Groups Regulation 1990, Councillor P Skinner was replacing Councillor I Fleetwood for this 
meeting only. 
  
2     DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 

 
There were no declarations made at this point in proceedings. 
  
3     MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 11 APRIL 2023 

 
RESOLVED 
  
        That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 21 April 2023 be approved and signed 
by the Chairman as a correct record. 
  
4     ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE CHAIRMAN, EXECUTIVE COUNCILLORS AND LEAD 

OFFICERS 
 

Councillor T Dyer, Support Councillor for Economic Development, Environment and Planning, 
encouraged members to use public rights of way in their community and provide feedback 
on their quality to the Countryside Team’s improvement plan. The deadline to submit 
comments was 9 June 2023.   
  
5     SCRUTINY PANEL B - AGRICULTURE SECTOR SUPPORTS IN LINCOLNSHIRE SCRUTINY 



2 
ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
30 MAY 2023 
 

REVIEW 
 

The Committee considered the Agriculture Sector Supports in Lincolnshire Scrutiny report 
which was developed by Scrutiny Panel B (SPB). Kiara Chatziioannou, Scrutiny Officer, 
introduced the report and Councillor G Taylor, Chairman of SPB, summarised its key findings 
and recommendations. Councillor Mike Clarke, Vice-Chairman of SP, Vanessa Strange – Head 
of Infrastructure Investment, and Justin Brown, Assistant Director – Place were also in 
attendance for this item. The following matters were reported: 
  

   SPB examined the agricultural sector and analysed skills, practices and challenges 
experienced in farming communities across Lincolnshire, and sought to verify 
whether contemporary practices were encouraging farming communities to adhere 
to the Lincolnshire Green Masterplan. 

   The Panel also aimed to identify potential opportunities for LCC to assist with unmet 
needs of farmers and agricultural workers, and to propose subsequent interventions. 

   Several recommendations were identified by the Panel and were corroborated by 
industry experts, organisations and businesses. 

   As part of its remit, SPB identified and analysed challenges experienced by the 
agricultural sector which included Avian Influenza outbreaks, changes to government 
policy, labour shortages, training provision, increased automation, and poor mental 
health. 

   Members were requested to provide feedback and comment on the recommendations 
outlined in the report; this feedback would be reported to the Executive for their 
consideration on 4 July 2023. 

  
During consideration of the report, the following comments were highlighted: 

   The Committee welcomed that the mental health of farmers held a central position 
within the report. 

   Members stressed the importance of balancing migration concerns whilst 
acknowledging the necessity of seasonal labour, which often required on a foreign 
workforce population. The Head of Infrastructure Investment further noted the value 
of developing skills locally to reduce dependence on seasonal labour. 

   Substantial investment was made to the Bishop Burton Showground campus, 
Riseholme University of Lincoln campus, and Barclays Eagle Lab to stimulate local 
skills infrastructure and recruitment in manual farming work. 

   There was a potential opportunity to innovate some County Farms to support young 
farmers to secure tenancies. 

   Sessions were held with colleagues within Trading Standards, and it was noted that no 
concerns were raised regarding skills and expertise. 

    The reinstatement of the Champion Farmed Environment Scheme focused on 
accommodating transitions caused by the Agriculture Bill and various environmental 
schemes. 

   The Committee accepted there were local and manufacturing farming opportunities, 
however retention of the overall farming workforce could improve in Lincolnshire. 



3 
ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

30 MAY 2023 
 

Subsequently, the Chairman requested that LCC worked with the University of 
Lincoln to emphasise the range of agricultural careers available to students. 

   Ill soil health was an issue for farmers and was a topic included within the action plan; 
the Chairman requested this topic was included in the recommendations passed to 
the Executive. 

   Members suggested that improved rural broadband could help support rural 
connectivity and combat feelings of isolation; the Head of Infrastructure Investment 
further highlighted that businesses also had noted the need for better technology, 
particularly 5G, drone technology and robot weeders. 

   The Lincolnshire Partnership NHS Trust (LFPT) supported farmers struggling with 
mental health, and third sector organisations worked with agricultural workers 
directly such as the Lincolnshire Rural Support Network (LRSN) which had funding for 
a mental health nurse within their team. 

   Some members welcomed that the report included an assessment on the impact of 
Britain leaving the European Union. 

   The Head of Infrastructure Investment agreed to circulate information on how the new 
migration routes outlined in the report would affect the availability of labour in 
Lincolnshire.  

   Given the amount of agricultural technological innovation in Lincolnshire, it was 
suggested that LCC could work with the University of Lincoln to introduce a 
specialised course in agricultural engineering and manufacturing. 

   It was questioned whether agricultural waste could be better utilised in Lincolnshire as 
out of 32 anaerobic digestion sites, only two provided biomethane to the national 
grid. The Head of Infrastructure Investment expressed that LCC was undertaking 
work regarding energy efficiency, such as the Energy Options Analysis report which 
was currently being developed. 

   Members questioned whether officers were confident that smaller individual farming 
enterprises could sufficiently access capital to technologically modernise. The Head 
of Infrastructure Investment accepted that accessing capital was a significant 
challenge for farmers; despite there being new funding opportunities, businesses had 
to initially pay for capital investment and claim it back in arrears. It was assured that 
advice from land agents and agricultural consultants was available, and shared 
learning with other farmers was encouraged. Further, LRSN and various land agents 
had taken on contracts from DEFRA to offer individual advice services around 
succession farming.  

   It was questioned whether officers were satisfied with coordination from agencies in 
supporting individual farming enterprises. The Head of Economic Infrastructure 
informed that SPB found that many bodies were attempting to coordinate multiple 
agencies, therefore LCC adopting a similar role was seen as unnecessary and could 
cause a proliferation of information. It was further noted that there were many 
remote sources and webinars available to support individual farming enterprises, and 
the Growth Hub sought to link farmers together. 

   Members questioned how agricultural space was being maximised within Lincolnshire; 
it was noted the report discussed biodiversity net gain and using land for energy, and 
approaches such as vertical farming were briefly discussed by the Panel. It was 



4 
ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
30 MAY 2023 
 

further noted that in some cases, crops were being grown by using surplus heat 
generated by farming. 

   The Panel had found that more land was being used for solar panels, and that there 
were significant number of applications being submitted. 

         Relevant to page 64 of the report [Table 1: Lincolnshire County Council Area Food 
Chain Employment (2021)], it was explained that the ‘’10 employed in fishing an 
aquaculture’’ reflected on individuals who ran fish farms where more individuals 
were being employed. 

  
RESOLVED 
  

1.     That the Committee receive and endorse the Scrutiny Panel report.  
2.     That the Committee supports the recommendations to the Executive as set out 

on page 15 of the report. 
3.     That any comments recorded be passed on to the Executive ahead of their 

consideration of the item on 4 July 2023/ 
  
6     LCC BUSINESS CENTRES AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT PORTFOLIO - 

PERFORMANCE REPORT 
 

Consideration was given to a report by Simon Wright, Regeneration and Portfolio Manager – 
Economic Infrastructure, which updated the Committee on the performance of the Council’s 
portfolio of business centres and industrial units including occupancy levels and tenant 
feedback on the suitability of the Council’s premises to support the needs of small 
businesses. The following matters were reported; 
  

   The Council aimed to provide business space for small and start up businesses in 
situations where development viability meant that the private sector was unable to 
provide this space. Furthermore, by offering flexible lease terms the council was able 
to support the economic growth of Lincolnshire. 

   The report was the result of ongoing and direct engagement with tenants. This process 
had included structured interviews and open questioning on the areas of 
accommodation, management, support that was offered and what further could be 
done. 

   Occupancy levels were considered as being good overall; variation was observed 
between industrial units and business centres. 

   A major refurbishment of the Eventus Business Centre in Market Deeping had created 
an additional 2,365 sq ft of lettable space. 

  
During consideration of the report, the following comments were noted: 

   Local government continued to maintain an important role in supporting the private 
sector; such interventions provided an opportunity for LCC to stimulate greater 
economic growth locally. 



5 
ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

30 MAY 2023 
 

   The Regeneration and Portfolio Manager – Economic Infrastructure informed the 
Committee that the Covid-19 pandemic acted as a catalyst in helping bigger 
businesses move on from LCC premises. 

   PA number of tenants also requested further support in encouraging networking and 
businesses to business events and similar promotional activities. 

   Business centres had an occupancy rate of 75.5%, and it was noted that there were 
different general occupancy levels between industrial premises and business centres. 
The Regeneration and Portfolio Manager – Economic Infrastructure informed 
members that occupancy was measured by the total lettable area, not by the number 
of businesses that were supported, and therefore reflected the recent completion of 
the Eventus reconfiguration and The Hub in Holbeach where there were still a 
number of vacant offices which were being actively marketed.  

  
RESOLVED 

1.     That the report be endorsed; and 
3.     That the Committee’s satisfaction be recorded on activity undertaken in engaging 

with tenants.  
4.     That comments and suggestions made in relation to the overview of activity 

discussed are taken under consideration by the relevant Officers and the Executive 
Portfolio Holder. 

  
  
7     ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

 
Consideration was given to a report by Kiara Chatziioannou, Scrutiny Officer, which invited 
the Committee to consider and comment on the content of its own work programme for the 
year to ensure that scrutiny activity was focused where it can be of greatest benefit. 
  
Clarification was made that October’s meeting was scheduled for 24 October rather than 23 
October 2023 as per the Work Programme; this was due to a mistake to be rectified by the 
Scrutiny Officer following the meeting. 
  
RESOLVED 

That the proposed work programme be approved, subject to the amendment above. 
  
 
 
The meeting closed at 11.40 am 


